

NO. 15-3770

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JARED S. FOGLE,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,
Case No. 1:15-cr-00159-TWP-MJD
The Honorable Judge Tanya Walton Pratt**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

**JOSH J. MINKLER
United States Attorney**

**Bob Wood
Assistant United States Attorney**

**Steven D. DeBrotta
Assistant United States Attorney**

**Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America**

**Office of the United States Attorney
10 West Market Street, Suite 2100
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048
Telephone: (317) 226-6333**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Made No Material Error in Its Assessment of the Facts, And Fogle’s Sentence Was in All Respects Procedurally Sound.....	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. The District Court’s Reliance on Certain Facts and Considerations Fogle Has Identified in Fashioning His Sentence Was Uniformly Appropriate.....	15
1. The District Court’s Decision to Exceed the Sentence the Government Recommended Was Permissible and Reasonable.....	16
2. The District Court Permissibly and Reasonably Accounted for Fogle’s Uncharged Conduct in Choosing a Sentence.....	17
3. The District Court Did Not Sentence Fogle for Producing Child Pornography and Did Not Sentence Him for Anyone Else’s Conduct, Only His Own.....	19
4. The District Court Did Not Sentence Fogle for His Thoughts or Fantasies but Properly Considered His Many Concrete Attempts to Commit Additional Child Prostitution Crimes.....	23
5. The District Court’s Consideration of the Fact that Fogle Received and Distributed Pornography Depicting a Six Year Old Was Reasonable.....	25

II. Fogle’s Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable.....28

 A. Standard of Review.....28

 B. The District Court Provided a Comprehensive Explanation for
 Its Reasonable Decision to Sentence Fogle above the Advisory
 Guidelines Range.....28

CONCLUSION..... 34

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 755 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Borders</i> , 243 F. App'x 182 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 675 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Castaldi</i> , 743 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 740 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 613 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 635 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Marty</i> , 450 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Molton</i> , 743 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Nance</i> , 611 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 555 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Tockes</i> , 530 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Vizcarra</i> , 668 F.3d 516 (7 th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Vitrano</i> , 495 F.3d 387 (7th Cir.2007)	18, 19, 27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	1, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3661	18

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 1, 6
18 U.S.C. §§ 2423(b)..... 1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7) 35
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(c)(1)(B) 6

Other Authorities

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a) 18
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(a)(2)..... 20
